
 Notice 
Subject: 
APPORTIONMENT OF FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2009 
SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM FUNDS 

 

 

Classification Code 

N4510.694 

Date 

 

Office of Primary Interest 

HCFB-1 

 
1. What is the purpose of this Notice?  This Notice transmits the certificate of 

apportionment of Safe Routes to School Program funds authorized for FY 2009 
pursuant to the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A 
Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) Public Law Number (Pub. L. No.) 109-59.  The 
apportionment is effective immediately. 

 
2. What is the availability of these funds?  
 

a. Pursuant to Section 1404(i) of the SAFETEA-LU, the Safe Routes to 
School Program funds resulting from this apportionment shall be available 
for obligation in the same manner as if the funds were apportioned under 
Chapter 1 of Title 23, United States Code, except that the funds shall 
remain available until expended and shall not be transferable. 

b. The funds resulting from this apportionment are available for obligation 
immediately and will be subject to obligation controls in force at the time of 
obligation. 

c. The Federal participating rate for projects eligible for these funds is 100 
percent, in accordance with Section 1404(i) of the SAFETEA-LU. 

d. The program codes to be used when obligating these funds are LU10, 
LU20, and LU30. 

3. What is the background information?   
 

a. Section 1101(a)(17) of the SAFETEA-LU authorizes a total of 
$183,000,000 in contract authority for the Safe Routes to School Program. 

b. Section 1404(c) of the SAFETEA-LU applies a $3,000,000 deduction from 
the amount authorized for Safe Routes to School Program for 
administering the provisions of the Safe Routes to School Program. 

c. The total contract authority available for distribution in FY 2009 for the 
Safe Routes to School Program $180,000,000. 

 

 

steven.frankel
Typewritten Text
October 1, 2008



2

4. What is the requirement for the Safe Routes to School Program? Pursuant
to Section 1404(f)(2) of the SAFETEA-LU, not less than 10 percent and not more
than 30 percent of the amount apportioned to each State shall be used for the
following non-infrastructure-related activities: the encouragement of walking and
bicycling to school, including public awareness campaigns and outreach to press
and community leaders; traffic education and enforcement in the vicinity of
schools ; student sessions on bicycle and pedestrian safety, health, and
environment; and funding for training, volunteers, and managers of safe routes to
school programs .

5. What action is required? Division Administrators should ensure that copies of
this Notice are provided to the State departments of transportation.

cJQ
Thomas J. , adison , Jr.
Administrator

Attachments



CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT FROM 
THE SUM OF $183,000,000 AUTHORIZED TO BE APPROPRIATED FOR THE 

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2009 

TO-- 

  The Secretary of the Treasury of the United States and the State departments of 

transportation: 

 Pursuant to Section 9503 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, the Safe, 

Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A Legacy for Users,  

Title 23, United States Code, and the delegation of authority from the Secretary of 

Transportation to the Federal Highway Administrator, Section 1.48 of Title 49, Code of 

Federal Regulations, I certify-- 

  First, that the Secretary of the Treasury has made the estimate required by 

Section 9503(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and, based on that estimate, I 

have determined that the amount that can be apportioned for the Safe Routes to School 

Program for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009, pursuant to Section 

1101(a)(17) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A 

Legacy for Users, is $183,000,000, which is 100 percent of the amount authorized to be 

appropriated for the fiscal year. 

 Second, in compliance with Section 1404(c) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, 

Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A Legacy for Users, I have determined that it will be 

necessary for administering the provisions of Section 1404 of such Act, to deduct 

$3,000,000 from the amount authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal year ending 

September 30, 2009, pursuant to Section 1101(a)(17) of the Safe, Accountable, 

Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A Legacy for Users.  I have deducted    

 



 

 

$3,000,000 from the sum of $183,000,000 authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal 

year ending September 30, 2009, under Section 1101(a)(17) of the Safe, Accountable, 

Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A Legacy for Users.  The resulting amount 

is $180,000,000. 

  Third, that after making the deduction, I have computed the apportionment to 

each State and the District of Columbia of the remainder of the amounts authorized to 

be appropriated for the Safe Routes to School Program in the manner provided by law 

in accordance with the formula set forth under Section 1404 of the Safe, Accountable, 

Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A Legacy for Users. 

 Fourth, that subject to the foregoing deduction, the sums that are hereby 

apportioned to each State and the District of Columbia, effective immediately, are 

respectively as follows: 



u.s. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR THE
SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM
AUTHORIZED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009

AMOUNT

ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARIZONA
ARKANSAS
CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
DIST. OF COL.
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
HAWAII
IDAHO
ILLINOIS
INDIANA
IOWA
KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MISSOURI
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA
NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK
NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO
OKLAHOMA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS
UTAH
VERMONT
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON
WEST VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN
WYOMING

TOTAL

$2,738,816
1,000,000
3,612,384
1,622,447

22,580,275
2,659,832
2,017,420
1,000,000
1,000,000
9,725,359
5,631,065
1,000,000
1,000,000
7,553,851
3,806 ,398
1,693,614
1,646,633
2,356 ,219
2,588,373
1,000,000
3,147,630
3,455,640
5,992,442
2,906,875
1,847,720
3,317,763
1,000,000
1,023,931
1,456,403
1,000,000
5,066,315
1,122,276

10,322,012
5,034 ,374
1,000,000
6,577,18 8
2,096,583
1,963,103
6,720,350
1,000,000
2,433 ,802
1,000,000
3,404 ,845

15,219,488
1,718,219
1,000,000
4,290,965
3,576,977
1,000,000
3,072,413
1,000,000

$180,000,000

APPROVED EFFEC IVE

FEDERAL HIGHWA ADMIN

steven.frankel
Typewritten Text
October 1, 2008


	N4510.694
	      Administrator

	Attachments to N4510.694.pdf
	SCHOOLS




