

Notice

Subject:

APPORTIONMENT OF FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2009 SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM FUNDS

Classification Code

Date

Office of Primary Interest

N4510.694

October 1, 2008 HCFB-1

1. What is the purpose of this Notice? This Notice transmits the certificate of apportionment of Safe Routes to School Program funds authorized for FY 2009 pursuant to the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) Public Law Number (Pub. L. No.) 109-59. The apportionment is effective immediately.

2. What is the availability of these funds?

- a. Pursuant to Section 1404(i) of the SAFETEA-LU, the Safe Routes to School Program funds resulting from this apportionment shall be available for obligation in the same manner as if the funds were apportioned under Chapter 1 of Title 23, United States Code, except that the funds shall remain available until expended and shall not be transferable.
- The funds resulting from this apportionment are available for obligation immediately and will be subject to obligation controls in force at the time of obligation.
- c. The Federal participating rate for projects eligible for these funds is 100 percent, in accordance with Section 1404(i) of the SAFETEA-LU.
- d. The program codes to be used when obligating these funds are LU10, LU20, and LU30.

3. What is the background information?

- a. Section 1101(a)(17) of the SAFETEA-LU authorizes a total of \$183,000,000 in contract authority for the Safe Routes to School Program.
- b. Section 1404(c) of the SAFETEA-LU applies a \$3,000,000 deduction from the amount authorized for Safe Routes to School Program for administering the provisions of the Safe Routes to School Program.
- c. The total contract authority available for distribution in FY 2009 for the Safe Routes to School Program \$180,000,000.



- 4. What is the requirement for the Safe Routes to School Program? Pursuant to Section 1404(f)(2) of the SAFETEA-LU, not less than 10 percent and not more than 30 percent of the amount apportioned to each State shall be used for the following non-infrastructure-related activities: the encouragement of walking and bicycling to school, including public awareness campaigns and outreach to press and community leaders; traffic education and enforcement in the vicinity of schools; student sessions on bicycle and pedestrian safety, health, and environment; and funding for training, volunteers, and managers of safe routes to school programs.
- 5. **What action is required?** Division Administrators should ensure that copies of this Notice are provided to the State departments of transportation.

Thomas J. Madison, Jr.

Administrator

Attachments

CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT FROM THE SUM OF \$183,000,000 AUTHORIZED TO BE APPROPRIATED FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

TO--

The Secretary of the Treasury of the United States and the State departments of transportation:

Pursuant to Section 9503 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, the Safe,
Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users,
Title 23, United States Code, and the delegation of authority from the Secretary of
Transportation to the Federal Highway Administrator, Section 1.48 of Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations, I certify--

First, that the Secretary of the Treasury has made the estimate required by Section 9503(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and, based on that estimate, I have determined that the amount that can be apportioned for the Safe Routes to School Program for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009, pursuant to Section 1101(a)(17) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, is \$183,000,000, which is 100 percent of the amount authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal year.

Second, in compliance with Section 1404(c) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, I have determined that it will be necessary for administering the provisions of Section 1404 of such Act, to deduct \$3,000,000 from the amount authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009, pursuant to Section 1101(a)(17) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users. I have deducted

\$3,000,000 from the sum of \$183,000,000 authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009, under Section 1101(a)(17) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users. The resulting amount is \$180,000,000.

Third, that after making the deduction, I have computed the apportionment to each State and the District of Columbia of the remainder of the amounts authorized to be appropriated for the Safe Routes to School Program in the manner provided by law in accordance with the formula set forth under Section 1404 of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users.

Fourth, that subject to the foregoing deduction, the sums that are hereby apportioned to each State and the District of Columbia, effective immediately, are respectively as follows:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM AUTHORIZED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009

STATE	AMOUNT
ALABAMA	\$2,738,816
ALASKA	1,000,000
ARIZONA	3,612,384
ARKANSAS	1,622,447
CALIFORNIA	22,580,275
COLORADO	2,659,832
CONNECTICUT	2,017,420
DELAWARE	1,000,000
DIST. OF COL.	1,000,000
FLORIDA	9,725,359
GEORGIA	5,631,065
HAWAII	1,000,000
IDAHO	1,000,000
ILLINOIS	7,553,851
INDIANA	3,806,398
IOWA	1,693,614
KANSAS	1,646,633
KENTUCKY	2,356,219
LOUISIANA	2,588,373
MAINE	1,000,000
MARYLAND	3,147,630
MASSACHUSETTS	3,455,640
MICHIGAN	5,992,442
MINNESOTA	2,906,875
MISSISSIPPI	1,847,720
MISSOURI	3,317,763
MONTANA	1,000,000
NEBRASKA	1,023,931
NEVADA	1,456,403
NEW HAMPSHIRE	1,000,000
NEW JERSEY	5,066,315
NEW MEXICO	1,122,276
NEW YORK	10,322,012
NORTH CAROLINA	5,034,374
NORTH DAKOTA	1,000,000
OHIO	6,577,188
OKLAHOMA	2,096,583
OREGON	1,963,103
PENNSYLVANIA	6,720,350
RHODE ISLAND	1,000,000
SOUTH CAROLINA	2,433,802
SOUTH DAKOTA	1,000,000 3,404,845
TENNESSEE TEXAS	15,219,488
UTAH	1,718,219
VERMONT	1,000,000
VIRGINIA	4,290,965
WASHINGTON	3,576,977
WEST VIRGINIA	1,000,000
WISCONSIN	3,072,413
WYOMING	1,000,000
	, ,
TOTAL	\$180,000,000

APPROVED EFFECTIVE

October 1, 2008

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATOR